## LICENSING COMMITTEE RECORD OF DECISIONS

Date of Hearing and Determination:	Thursday, 26th June, 2014
Members Present:	Councillor Bellamy (Chair) Flood (Vice-Chair) Miles Slack

Declarations of Interest:	None
Name:	
Nature:	
Minutes:	Licensing Committee dated 26 March, 2014 be signed by the Chair.
Minute No:	0001 (14/15)
Subject:	Application for a New Premises Licence by Central England Co- operative Limited in respect of Central England Co-operative Limited, Littlemoor, Newbold, Chesterfield S41 8QQ
Meeting in Public X Private	
Name of Applicant:	Central England Co-operative Limited
Applicant's Representatives:	
Responsible Authorities who made Representations:	
Premises Licence Holder	
Interested Parties who made Representations:	
Record of Decision	That the application for a Premises Licence be granted in accordance with the application subject to:
	(a) The relevant mandatory conditions.
	(b) The conditions set out in the operating schedule submitted with the application but modified by including the following additional conditions (reason-necessary to promote the licensing objective of protecting children from harm):
	• Full training is provided to staff on commencement of employment on the law relating to all age-restricted products sold and any system or procedures they are expected to follow in the course of dealing with these goods. Refresher training should be provided at regular intervals (at least 6-monthly).
	<ul> <li>Records detailing the training provided will be kept on the premises for production, on request, to an officer of a Responsible Authority. Records shall be retained on</li> </ul>

	the premises for a minimum of 2 years.
	<ul> <li>The age verification policy applying to the premises is "Challenge 25"; that means anyone attempting to purchase alcohol (or other min.18 restricted product) that appears under the age of 25 years will be asked to prove their age. Acceptable forms of identification will be a PASS-accredited proof of age card, military ID, photo driving licence or passport. Failure to produce satisfactory proof of age will result in a refused sale.</li> </ul>
	<ul> <li>Clear, prominent and unobstructed signage informing customers of the age verification policy in operation and the age restrictions on products will be clearly displayed at:</li> </ul>
	<ul> <li>all entry points to the premises,</li> <li>adjacent to the products, where displayed, and</li> <li>all points of sale.</li> </ul>
	<ul> <li>A system of recording sales refused under the age verification policy will be operated at all times.</li> </ul>
	<ul> <li>At least weekly, the Designated Premises Supervisor (or deputy, authorised in writing) will:</li> </ul>
	<ul> <li>examine the record and compare it against the normal operating pattern for the premises,</li> <li>indicate any action required following that examination,</li> <li>sign off/endorse the record to indicate the above points have been carried out.</li> </ul>
	• The refusal record will be kept on the premises for production, on request, to an officer of a Responsible Authority. Records shall be retained on the premises for a minimum of 2 years.
	(c) That Mr M G Garton be appointed as the Designated Premises Supervisor.
Signed as a correct record:	
Date:	26 June 2014

Date of Hearing and Determination:	Thursday, 26th June, 2014
Members Present:	Councillor Bellamy (Chair) Flood (Vice-Chair) Miles Slack

Declarations of Interest:	None
Name:	
Nature:	
Minutes:	
Minute No:	0002 (14/15)
Subject:	Application for a New Premises Licence in respect of Bar Centro, 5 Holywell Street, Chesterfield S41 7SA
Meeting in Public X Private	
Name of Applicant:	Shaun Darrel Noble
Applicant's Representatives:	
Responsible Authorities who made Representations:	Derbyshire Constabulary Environmental Protection Council's Licensing Authority
Premises Licence Holder	Shaun Darrel Noble
Interested Parties who made Representations:	Mr & Mrs Etheridge (local residents)
Record of Decision	That the application for a Premises Licence in respect of Bar Centro, 5 Holywell Street, Chesterfield be refused for the following reasons –
	• The Licensing Authority had adopted a Special Licensing Policy in 2012 in relation to part of the town centre, including Holywell Street, which created a rebuttable presumption that any new application for a licence would be refused.
	<ul> <li>The Committee carefully considered the application on its own merits but had to have regard to the fact that the Special Licensing Policy applied in this case and also had regard to (because of the proximity of time and the persons involved in the application and the nature of the premises) what had happened previously at the premises.</li> </ul>
	• The Committee felt that the Applicant, who was a Business partner in Bar Centro before its licence was revoked earlier this year, and the proposed Designated Premises Supervisor, who had previously been the Operations Manager at the Bar Centro, had not demonstrated with sufficient confidence, having had regard to the representations made by the Police, the Licensing Authority and local residents, that sufficient steps would be in place and properly managed, to ensure the promotion of the licensing objectives relating to the prevention of crime and

	disorder and public nuisance.
Signed as a correct record:	
Date:	26 June 2014